

No. 18-6110

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MIKAL MAHDI,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS FOR CALHOUN COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
State of South Carolina
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Introduction to the Procedural History.....	2
II. General Facts of the Crime.....	3
III. General Procedural History.....	5
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED.....	13
I. The issue presented was raised in state litigation but found procedurally barred from review on the merits. This adds an unnecessary layer of consideration where the issue has been raised, and actually litigated on the merits, in the existing federal habeas action. The issue, along with any and all other issues Petitioner chooses to litigate within his federal action, could be reviewed through the federal action in the normal course of the federal appeal process.	14
II. <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> could not apply factually to Petitioner Mahdi as Mahdi pleaded guilty and waived his right to a jury.	15
CONCLUSION.....	24
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma,</i>	
470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985).....	2
<i>Foster v. Chatman,</i>	
578 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016).....	2
<i>Hurst v. Florida,</i>	
577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i>	
536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Lewis v. Wheeler,</i>	
609 F.3d 291, 309 (4th Cir. 2010)	19, 20

State Cases:

<i>Mahdi v. State,</i>	
678 S.E.2d 807, 809 (S.C. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Mullens v. State,</i>	
197 So. 3d 16, 38 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i>	
<i>Mullens v. Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 672, 196 L. Ed. 2d 557 (2017).....	22
<i>State v. Downs,</i>	
604 S.E.2d 377, 380 (S.C. 2004).....	15

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2, 13

Federal Court Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....	2
------------------------------	---

State Statutes:

S.C. Code Ann. § 16- 3-20.....	15
